

No. 19-583

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ESTATE OF ROBERT CUNNINGHAM; RYAN  
UEHLING; OMNI HEALTHCARE INC.; AMADEO  
PESCE; AND JOHN DOE A/K/A CRAIG DELIGDISH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARK McGUIRE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

THOMAS M. GREENE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL TABB  
RYAN P. MORRISON  
GREENE LLP  
One Liberty Square  
Suite 1200  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 261-0040  
tgreene@greenellp.com  
*Counsel for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT IMPORTANT TO THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S DISPOSITION OF THE CASE OR THE OP- ERATION OF THE FIRST-TO-FILE RULE....	15
II. NO SIGNIFICANT SPLIT BETWEEN THE CIRCUITS EXISTS.....	22
III. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY PRO- VIDED SUFFICIENT GUIDANCE TO THE LOWER COURTS ON THE QUES- TION PRESENTED .....	27
IV. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S DECISION WAS CORRECT.....	31
V. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO EX- AMINE THE QUESTION PRESENTED ...	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	23, 27
<i>Donald v. University of California Board of Regents</i> , 329 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>E.P.A. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) .....	27
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 564 U.S. 134 (2012).....	15, 21, 22, 27, 28
<i>Graham County Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	3
<i>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17, 25, 26
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017) .....	27
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	22, 27, 29, 30
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig. (CO<sup>2</sup> Appeals)</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wyo. 2006).....	33
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	23, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Services, Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	10, 11, 25
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	27, 29
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	10, 27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	14, 23
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bagley v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 554 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....	32, 33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bartz v. Ortho-McNeil Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 253 (D. Mass. 2012) .....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	12, 17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bernier v. Infilaw Corp.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12, 16, 25
<i>U.S. ex rel. Burroughs v. DeNardi Corp.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 680 (S.D. Cal. 1996).....	33
<i>U.S. ex rel. Carson v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2017).....	16, 26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013).....	25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2017).....	24, 26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. De Souza v. AstraZeneca PLC</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Del. 2014).....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Denenea v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 231780 (E.D. La., Jan. 24, 2011) .....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Products, L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18, 19, 34
<i>U.S. ex rel. Estate of Cunningham v. Millennium Laboratories of Cal., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 309374 (D. Mass., Jan. 27, 2014).....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Estate of Cunningham v. Millennium Laboratories of Cal., Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 662 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	3, 4, 9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Folliard v. Synnex Corp.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Gadbois v. PharMerica Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	20, 21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hanks v. U.S. Oncology Speciality, LLP</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harris v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16, 20, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hayes v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 853 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	11, 22, 24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Heath v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Heineman-Guta v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 718 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>U.S. ex rel. LaPorte v. Premier Educ. Group, L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 5449745 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2014) .....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Little v. Triumph Gear Sys., Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16, 18, 21, 24, 26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24, 25, 26
<i>U.S. ex rel. Moore v. Pennrose Properties, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1358034 (S.D. Ohio, Mar. 24, 2015).....	19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Palmieri v. Alpharma, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 840 (D. Md. 2013).....	18, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Phillips v. Stephan L. LaFrance Hold- ings, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4839057 (N.D. Okla., Oct. 4, 2018) .....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16, 25
<i>U.S. ex rel. Reed v. KeyPoint Government Solu- tions</i> , 923 F.3d 729 (10th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ryan v. Endo Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 615 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. ex rel. Saldivar v. Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2015) .....	18, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Saldivar v. Fresenius Medical Care Holdings, Inc.</i> , 841 F.3d 927 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sandager v. Dell Marketing, L.P.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 801 (D. Minn. 2012) .....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Savage v. CH2M Hill Plateau Remediation Co.</i> , 2015 WL 5794357 (E.D. Wash., Oct. 1, 2015).....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Scharber v. Golden Gate Nat’l Senior Care LLC</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 944 (D. Minn. 2015) .....	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ven-A-Care of the Florida Keys, Inc. v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 772 F.3d 932 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	8, 17, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Woodard v. Country View Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 888 (10th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009) .....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Berkeley Heartlab, Inc.</i> , 225 F. Supp. 3d 487 (D.S.C. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	22, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 807363 (E.D. Pa., Mar. 1, 2016) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Planned Parenthood of Houston and Southeast Texas, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 9573076, (S.D. Tex., Mar. 29, 2013) .....	19
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 940 (E.D. Wis. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Shire Regenerative Medicine, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6816615 (M.D. Fla., Nov. 20, 2017) .....	19
<i>Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2005).....	25

## STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) .....	6, 31, 32
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	5, 34
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(1).....	10, 28
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(2).....	10, 28
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	3, 25
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b .....	1

## RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	34



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	6, 7, 8, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure, § 4433 (3rd ed. 2017).....	35
